

No. 20-35582

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JUN YU,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
Civil Case No. 4:15-CV-00430-REB
(Honorable Ronald E. Bush)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THE EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC
JUSTICE CENTER, BERKELEY CENTER ON COMPARATIVE
EQUALITY AND ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW, CHINESE FOR
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, LEGAL AID AT WORK,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Kass Harstad
Erika Birch
STRINDBERG SCHOLNICK BIRCH
HALLAM HARSTAD THORNE
1516 W Hays St
Boise, ID 83702
208-336-1788
kass@utahjobjustice.com
erika@idahojobjustice.com

Rau Mona Tawatao
Christina Alvernaz
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
1939 Harrison St., Suite 818
Oakland, CA 94612
415-288-8703
mtawatao@equaljusticesociety.org
calvernaz@equaljusticesociety.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION4

PROCEDURAL POSTURE4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. Amici Asks the Panel to Replace the October 20th Opinion with the August 31st Opinion, or in the Alternative, Remove or Rebut the Concurrence.7

 A. The October 20th Opinion is Internally Inconsistent, and the Parties and Amici have not had the Opportunity to Brief the Issue Presented by the Concurrence.....7

 B. Supreme Court Precedent and Courts in the Ninth Circuit Have Determined that Implicit Bias Expert Testimony may be Admissible.....8

 C. The Concurrence is Contrary to the Ninth Circuit’s Guidance to Scrutinize all Relevant Evidence, No Matter how Subtle, to Determine whether Illegal Discrimination Occurred.14

 II. The *October 20th Opinion* Should, at a Minimum, be Depublished.16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apilado v. North Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All., No. C10-0682, 2011 WL 13100729 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2011) 11, 13, 14

Beck v. Boeing Co., No. C00-0301P, 2004 WL 5495670 (W.D. Wash. May 14, 2004)11

Butler v. Home Depot, 984 F. Supp. 1257 (N.D. Cal. 1997) 9, 10, 11, 14

Chinn v. Whidbey Public Hosp. Dist., No. C20-995 TSZ, 2021 WL 5200171 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2021)..... 11, 13

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)11

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Inland Marine Industries, 729 F.2d 1229 (9th 1984)..... 15, 16

Flavel v. Svedala Indus., Inc., No. 92-C-1095, 1994 WL 761447 (E.D.Wis. Oct. 25, 1994)12

Hnot v. Willis Grp. Holdings Ltd., No. 01 CIV 6558 GEL, 2007 WL 1599154 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2007) 12, 15

Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse, 825 F.2d 458 (D.D.C. 1987)12

Hurst v. F.W. Woolworth Co., No. 95 Civ. 6584, 1997 WL 685341 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 1997)12

Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., 824 F. Supp. 847 (D. Minn. 1993)11

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)14

Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of California, 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981) 15, 16

Merrill v. M.I.T.C.H. Charter Sch. Tigard, No. CIV. 10-219-HA, 2011 WL 1457461 (D. Or. Apr. 4, 2011)11

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People, Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach, 504 F. Supp. 3d 513 (D.S.C. 2020).....15

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 10, 13

Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc., 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991)
.....12

Samaha v. Washington State Department of Transportation, No. CV-10-175-RMP,
2012 WL 11091843 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2012) 10, 11, 14

Stender v. Lucky Stores, Inc., 803 F.Supp. 259 (N.D.Cal. 1992)11

Tuli v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp., Inc., 592 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Mass. 2009).....
.....11

United States v. Kent, 945 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1991)8

Other Authorities

PNAS Profile of Mahzarin R. Banaji, <https://www.pnas.org/content/116/26/12590>
.....14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)8

Ninth Cir. Loc. R. 36-2 16, 17
